Recognition and Measurement.’ The Company had previously elected to continue hedge accounting under IAS 39 as was
allowed by the standard. On January 1, 2021, the Company adopted hedge accounting under IFRS 9, as the hedge
accounting requirements have been simplified and are more closely aligned to the Company's risk management strategy.
Under IFRS 9 all existing hedging relationships qualified as continuing hedging relationships.

The Company applied IFRS 9 hedge accounting prospectively, "except for application of the cost of hedging
approach". The Company has elected the cost of hedging approach for the fair value movement of all hedging
instruments, whereby the movements will be recognized within equity, to the extent that they relate to the hedged item. As
permitted by the standard, adjustments required as a result of adopting the cost of hedging approach, have been made to
the opening Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity. As such, prior year comparatives have not been restated. A
summary of adjustments arising from application of IFRS 9 for hedge accounting as of January 1, 2021 are as follows:

Opening Balance
January 1, 2021

(IAS 39)
€m

Impact of change in policy
€m

Opening Balance
January 1, 2021

(IFRS 9)
€m

Cash flow hedge reserve  (24.5)  2.8  (21.7)
Cost of hedging reserve  —  (4.4)  (4.4)
Other reserves  (24.5)  (1.6)  (26.1)

Translation reserve 84.7 1.6 86.3

The Company's policy is to reduce its risk of foreign exchange movements on forecasted transactions (such
as purchases of raw materials) in currencies other than the operating entity's functional currency using forward foreign
exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges. Under IFRS 9, in cash flow hedges of a forecast transaction that
result in the recognition of a non-financial item (such as inventory), the amounts that were accumulated in the cash flow

F-12

hedging reserve and the cost of hedging reserve are included in the initial cost of the non-financial item upon its
recognition. The Company has elected to apply this accounting policy prospectively and therefore as at January 1, 2021

[…]

14) Acquisitions

(a)  Findus Switzerland

On December 31, 2020, the Company completed its acquisition of all of the share capital of Findus
Switzerland for total cash consideration of €112.8 million, which produces and sells frozen food in Switzerland. The deal
extends the geographical reach of this brand, complementing the existing business model.

Due to the timing of the acquisition, the valuation of the business had not been completed within the
financial statements reported as at December 31, 2020, with the difference between the consideration paid and the book
value of assets valued being provisionally allocated to goodwill. The Company has since completed its fair valuation
exercise over the identifiable assets acquired as well as liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed, with any
corresponding adjustment necessary being made to the value of goodwill recognized. Furthermore, following customary
working capital adjustments, a final payment of €0.8 million has been made to the seller in 2021.

F-42

The final assessment of the assets and liabilities acquired are as follows:
As reported

December 31, 2020 Adjustments
As restated

December 31, 2020

€m €m €m

Assets:
Intangible assets  24.5  41.6  66.1
Property, plant and equipment, including Right-of-use assets  8.9  —  8.9
Current assets  0.2  —  0.2
Inventories  11.5  1.1  12.6
Total assets  45.1  42.7  87.8

Liabilities:
Current liabilities  0.3  —  0.3
Non-current liabilities  6.8  —  6.8
Deferred tax liabilities  1.6  6.4  8.0
Total liabilities  8.7  6.4  15.1

Total identifiable net assets acquired  36.4  36.3  72.7

Total purchase consideration  112.0  0.8  112.8

Total identifiable net assets acquired  (36.4)  (36.3)  (72.7)

Goodwill  75.6  (35.5)  40.1

Goodwill recognized on acquisition is €40.1 million. The goodwill recognized is attributable mainly to the
growth prospects for the business expected organically and operational synergies.

Restatement of prior year comparatives

The acquisition accounting was completed in 2021. As IFRS 3 requires fair value adjustments to be
recorded with effect from the date of acquisition, this requires the restatement of previously reported financial results. The
impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2020 is shown below.

As reported
December 31, 2020 Adjustments

As restated
December 31, 2020

€m €m €m
Goodwill  1,938.0  (35.5)  1,902.5
Intangible assets  2,114.1  41.6  2,155.7
Inventories  343.2  1.1  344.3
Deferred tax liabilities  (420.7)  (6.4)  (427.1)
Trade and other payables - current  (646.4)  (0.8)  (647.2)
Other assets and liabilities, not affected by restatement  (1,202.1)  —  (1,202.1)
Net assets  2,126.1  —  2,126.1

F-43

(b)  Fortenova Acquisition

On September 30, 2021, the Company announced the completion of the acquisition of the Fortenova
Group’s Frozen Food Business Group (FFBG) for total cash consideration of €640.1 million, subject to customary
completion payment conditions. FFBG is a leading European frozen food portfolio operating in attractive markets new to
Nomad, including Croatia, Serbia, Bosnia & Herzegovina, Hungary, Slovenia, Kosovo, North Macedonia and Montenegro.
Its two anchor brands, Ledo and Frikom, have unparalleled consumer awareness and number one market share in many